The North-western Side of Portion of Grant Road, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of June, 1937.

THE HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the seventeenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, viz. :-

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to that part of the north-western side of Grant Road fronting parts of Sections 661 and 662, comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 252, folio 149";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the northwestern side of the portion of Grant Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE north-western side of all that portion of street in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Grant Road, fronting parts Sections 661 and 662, Town of Wellington. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 95922, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/322.)

Consenting to the Acquisition of an Aerodrome-site by the Palmerston North City Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1937.

${\bf Present:}$

THE HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority vested in him by the Local Authorities Empowering (Aviation Encouragement) Act, 1929, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the acquisition by the Palmerston North City Council of the land described in the Schedule hereto, and to the maintenance of the aerodrome thereon.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that parcel of land containing 125 acres 3 roods 14-5 perches, more or less, situate in Block VII of the Kairanga Survey District, being parts of Rural Sections 528 and 529 of the Township of Palmerston North, and being also Lots 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31 on Deposited Plan Number 5402, and being part of the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 418, folio 51 (Wellington Paciety) Registry).

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the ExecutiveCouncil.

Officers authorized to take and receive Statutory Declarations.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that the person whose names are set out in the Schedule hereto, being officers in the service of the Crown holding the offices stated opposite their names respectively in the said Schedule, are authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927.

SCHEDULE.

Henry Alpine, Postmaster, Omakau. John Sullivan, Deputy Chief Postmaster, Palmerston North. Harold Robert Bleakley, Postmaster, Te Uku.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 18th day of June, 1937.

H. G. R. MASON, Minister of Justice.

Appointing Members' Representative of the Automobile Associa-tion (Wellington), Incorporated, and the Wellington General Carriers and Customhouse and Forwarding Agents' Industrial Union of Employers on the Wellington City and Suburban Highways Board of Control.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on me by the Wellington City and Suburban Highways Construction and Hutt Road Amendment Act, 1929, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint the persons named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be members on and from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, of the Wellington City and Suburban Highways Roard of Control representing thereon Suburban Highways Board of Control, representing thereon the bodies described in the second column of the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

First Column. rnest Palliser, Land-agent, Dominion Building, Welling-Ernest ton.

ton.

Herbert William Shortt, Picture-theatre Manager, Willis Street, Wellington.

Arthur John Curtis, 11 Johnston Street, Wellington.

Representing the Automobile Association (Wellington), Incorporated.

Representing the Automobile Association (Wellington), Incorporated.

Representing Wellington General Carriers and Customers.

tomhouse and Forwarding Agents' Indus Union of Employers. Industrial

Second Column,

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 18th day of June, 1937.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Transport.

(TT. 7/17.)

Amending Regulations for the New Zealand Military Forces.

AMENDMENT No. 54

GALWAY, Governor-General.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority Conferred on me by the Defence Act, 1909, and its amendments, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do the Bommon of New Zealand, do hereby amend, in the manner and to the extent set forth in the Schedule hereto, the Regulations for the New Zealand Military Forces published in the Gazette dated the twenty-fifth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

SCHEDULE.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Regulations for the New Zealand Military Forces, Amendment No. 54.

2. These regulations shall be read together with and form part of the Regulations for the New Zealand Military Forces, 1927 (hereinafter called "the principal regulations").

3. These regulations shall come into force on the day following notification in the Gazette of the making hereof.